COUNTY OF PLACER

Community Development/Resource Agency
Michael Johnson, Agency Director %,w BUILDING
Tim Wegner
Chief Building Official
MEMORANDUM
TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors
FROM: Michael J. Johnson, Agency Director {¥§P=® o

Community Development/Resource g

By: Tim Wegner, Chief Building Official
Building Services Division

DATE: October 19, 2010

SUBJECT: Zoning Text Amendment (PZTA 20100215)
Administrative Citation and Hearing Process

ACTION REQUESTED:

The Building Services Division of the Community Development/Resource Agency respectfully
requests your Board approve an Ordinance adopting Zoning Text Amendments to Chapter 17,
“Article 17.62 (Zoning Enforcement) of the Placer County Zoning Ordinance establishing an
Administrative Citation Code Enforcement Process.

BACKGROUND:

The Community Development/Resource Agency, through the efforts of its Building and
Planning Divisions, has recognized an enforcement effectiveness gap as it relates to gaining
compliance with County land use standards. To address these enforcement issues, the
Agency concluded that the implementation of an administrative citation program would be an
effective tool to address deficiencies in the current process. The intent of the proposed zoning
ordinance amendment is to provide an alternative, less cumbersome means of assuring
compliance with the County’s land use rules and regulations.

The enforcement of land use regulations is accomplished by the County’s code enforcement
operation. Code enforcement staff is responsible for assuring consistent implementation of the
following elements of Placer County Code:

Chapter 5:  Business Licenses and Regulations
Chapter 8: Roads and Encroachments
Chapter 9:  Public Peace, Safety and Welfare
Article 12.16: Tree Preservation

Chapter 15: Building and Development
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Article 15.48: Grading

Chapter 16: Subdivisions

Chapter 17: Zoning

Chapter 18: Environmental Review

When implementing the County Code, Code Enforcement staff attempts to gain voluntary
compliance through the use of a three-step notification process. This three-step process
includes a “courtesy notice”, a “notice of violation”, and a “final notice”. Further actions are not
considered until compliance timelines identified in the notice have been exhausted and it is
concluded that voluntary compliance is unattainable at that point.

Upon staff's inability to obtain voluntary compliance through one of the three steps identified
above, the next steps in the compliance process include: a “judicial citation” process which is
prosecuted in the Superior Court of California (with a trial before a Judge); referral to the
Placer County District Attorney (DA) for prosecution ; or County abatement of the violation by
way of the process outlined in County Code Chapter 17, § 17.62.160, Nuisance Abatement
(code enforcement obtains approval from the Planning Commission--County Code Chapter 17
violations--or Building Board of Appeals--County Code Chapter 15 violations--to secure

compliance by the County completing or having the remedial work completed by an approved
contractor). '

The abatement process is reserved for the more egregious violations (such as salvage type
storage in residential areas) or where extraordinary circumstances exist.Extraordinary
circumstances may include cases involving large volume/scale of debris, or where impacts to
waterways such as lakes or streams exist. Staff has found the abatement process to be
complex and time-consuming as a result of issues such as difficulty in process-serving
necessary documents, difficulty in recovering costs, extensive staff resource demands
resulting from drawn-out cases, and increased communication with the community because of

frustration related to the lengthy compliance timeframes or an appearance of no action at all by
the County. '

When cases are referred to the Superior Court, past actions have shown that cases are may
be continued by the judge at the Court’s discretion due to factors over which the County has
no control. . This additional time granted by the courts is in addition to the voluntary
compliance process outlined above. Such continuances can stretch the compliance timelines

beyond that which a community will accept as depicted by the number of complaints the code
enforcement operation receives.

As noted above, both the abatement and judicial processes have proven to be ineffective in
addressing code enforcement issues in a timely manner. This inability to promptly deliver a
balanced process has detrimentally impacted the public’'s confidence level. These delays
impact Code Enforcement’s ability to resolve land use violations when trying to uphold the laws
of the County.

The final opportunity to gain compliance is the District Attorney (DA) process. While the DA
process is reserved for the more serious, or for repeat offender scenarios, the DA’s extensive
caseload may affect code enforcement case priority (understandably) and for this reason code
enforcement cases before the DA can take an extended period of time for resolution.
Additionally, the DA process is a heightened process as criminal complaints at this level are a

2

1



misdemeanor in nature. Typical judicial processes are at an infraction level, and in most cases
the infraction violation is approprlate

PROPOSED ORDINANCE:

In an effort to provide a more streamlined, efficient code enforcement process, staff has
prepared the an Administrative Citation Process to be integrated into the County’s Zoning
Ordinance for the Board’s review. Attachment 1 is the proposed ordinance for adoption by the
Board, and shows all of the necessary changes to Article 17.62, including a number of largely
insubstantial changes that were made to revise all of the necessary provisions in this Article
into a harmonious whole. The provisions to create the new administrative citation process are
found in Section 17.62.180, toward the end of the ordinance. For ease of reference,
Attachment 2 is a copy of Article 17.62 with all of the changes accepted.

The proposed ordinance amendment aligns with existing programs that are being utilized by
other local agencies and attempts to resolve the issues outlined herein by creating a-balanced,
effective, and expedited process effectively restoring community confidence and underpinning
the laws of the County.

Implementation of the Administrative Citation process would bring Placer County in line with
other local agencies that have adopted similar programs, including:

1. City of Auburn 5. El Dorado County
2. City of Lincoln 6. County of Nevada
3. City of Rocklin 7. Yuba County

4.

City of Roseville

‘The proposed Administrative Citation and Hearing Process will be the first-line of enforcement
action upon exhaustion of the voluntary compliance process explained above. The
Administrative Citation and Hearing Process will supersede historical enforcement measures
(such as judicial citations, abatement, or the DA process) if voluntary compliance cannot be
achieved. The Administrative Citation Process will parallel the Superior Court judicial citation
process, but with the Code Enforcement Officer issues a citation requiring the property owner
to appear before a Hearing Officer instead of a judge on a pre-defined hearing date and time,
and the Hearing Officer renders a written decision that may or may not have a fine component.

In those rare instances where the property owner fails to remedy the violation and/or submit
payment as determined by the Hearing Officer, code enforcement may issue another
administrative citation, judicial citation, abate the violation by way of the abatement process
described above, or utilize the DA process in effort to secure compliance. In the event of non-
payment, code enforcement may refer the debt for collection, may file a civil action in a court of
law, or the County may impose an assessment and record a lien upon the real property which
the violation is located. In any case, the property owner’s failure to make good on the Hearing
Officer's decision does not preclude code enforcement from securing compliance utilizing
historical enforcement tools (such as judicial citations, abatement, or the DA process).

The Administrative Citation and Hearing Process is viewed as an improved process over
current available methods by affording timely hearings, by reducing the public’s anxiety, by
selecting a hearing officer with land use knowledge, and by affording a less cumbersome
means of assuring compliance with County land use rules and regulations.
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It is anticipated that the described process outlined in this report will result in workload
reduction by streamlining the court-monitoring process and trial participation. The resulting
staff efficiencies enable existing staff the opportunity to manage the program without additional
resources. As this program evolves, costs and staffing levels will be monitored for adjustment
as necessary. Additional staff is not required to fully implement the proposed program.

FISCAL IMPACT:
The Administrative Citation and Hearing Process includes the selection of a Hearing Officer.

since the Hearing Officer is not a County employee, a cost component WI|| be associated for
this purpose

While any fines collected are processed through the Community Development/Resource
Agency/Building Service revenue accounts, object level 6860, Forfeitures and Penalties, the
operating cost of the Administrative Citation Process will be borne by the Community
Development/Resource Agency. It is estimated the cost of the program will be approximately
$2000 per year including the cost of retaining a Hearing Officer. Building Services has
sufficient funding to accommodate the costs associated with the Admlnlstratlve Citation and
Hearing Process for fiscal year 2010/2011.

CEQA COMPLIANCE

This action is exempt from further review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b}3). This action to adopt a new regulatory
enforcement process will have no effect upon the environment.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDED ACTION:
The intent of the administrative citation process is to resolve the code enforcement issues in a
timely manner while restoring community balance. The administrative citation further

complements the voluntary compliance approach Ieadlng the way to successfully resolving
Iand use complaints. .

Staff recommends your Board approve the Ordinance adopting zoning text amendments to
Chapter 17, Article 17.62 (Zoning Enforcement) of the Placer County Zoning Ordinance
establishing an Administrative Citation and Associated Hearing Process attached hereto as
Attachment A.

Respectfully submitted,

Timothy Wegner
Chief Building Official’

ATTACHMENTS:

 Attachment 1: Proposed Ordinance amending Article 17.62
Attachment 2: Article 17.62 with changes accepted

cc: Michael Johnson, CDRA Director
Paul Thompson- Deputy Planning Director



Loren Clark - Deputy Planning Director

Scott Finley - County Counsel

Karin Schwab - County Counsel

Wes Zicker, Engineering and Surveying Director

Jill Pah! - Environmental Health Services

Bob Eicholtz - Emergency Services

Bradford R. Fenocchio - Placer County District Attorney
Sherriff's Department

Air Pollution Control District

Redevelopment Agency



Before the Board of Supervisors
County of Placer, State of California

In the matter of: AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS Ord. No.:

IN ARTICLE 17.62 OF CHAPTER 17

OF THE PLACER COUNTY CODE

RELATING TO CODE COMPLIANCE First Reading:
AND ZONING ENFORCEMENT

The following ordinance was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Placer at a regular meeting held , 2010, by the
following vote on roll call:

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
Signed and approved by me after its passage.
Kirk Uhler, Chair
Board of Supervisors
Attest:

Ann Holman
Clerk of said Board

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF PLACER, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1: Article 17.62 of Chapter 17 of the Placer County Code is hereby amended
as shown on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
Section 2: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect thirty (30)

days after its passage. The Clerk is directed to publish a summary of this ordinance
within fifteen (15) days in accordance with Government Code Section 25124,

Attachment 1
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EXHIBIT A

Article 17.62 ZONINGCODE COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT

17.62.010 Purpose.

This Article establishes procedures for enforcement of the provisions of Chapters

Chapter 5-(BusinessLicenses-and-Regulations);, Chapter 8-(Health-and-Sanitation);, Chapter
9, Chapter IZ{Reads——Enereaehments};, Chapter 15{Bu+ldmg~aﬁd—9eveiepmem—k, Chapter

M—@ﬂdﬂ%g%ﬁﬁd%aﬁer—l—%, Chapter 17 mcludmg Appendlces A (Squaw Valley
General Plan and Land Use Ordinance), B (Tahoe City Area Land Use Ordinance) and C (North

Tahoe Area General Plan), (including the community plans of: Kings Beach, Tahoe Vista, North
Stateline, Carnelian Bay and Kings Beach Industrial), and Chapter 18 of the Placer County
Code. The enforcement procedures of this Article are intended to support timely correction of
nuisances and violations of the provisions of this eedeCode while assuring due process of law in
the abatement or correction of such nuisances and violations. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.030 Enforcement administration.

It shall be the duty of the Placer County sheriffSheriff, the ageney-direstorAgency
Director, the ehief-building-official Chief Building Official, County Fire Warden, the Health
Officer, and/erthe-health-officer-and-the any employeefsy designated by the sheriffSheriff, the
Agency Director, the ageney-directerChief Building Official, the ehiefbutding-official
and/County Fire Warden, or the health-officerHealth Officer to act as a code compliance
and enforcement officer{s} (which person shall hereinafter in this Article be referred to as a
“code official”) to enforce the provisions of the Placer County Code as specified by this
artiele-Article. A code enforcement-efficerofficial has the following responsibilities and
authorities in the enforcement and administration of the provisions of this chapter:

A. To review with affected individuals the provisions of thisthe Placer County code
through initiation of administrative hearings and other methods to support voluntary compllance
with its provisions.

B. To issue mtatxons for Vlo]atlons of thls chapter and for v101at10ns othaptersé

8 apter+~Chapter 5, Chapter 8,
Chapter 9 Chapter 12, Chapter 15 Chapter 16 Chapter 17, mcludmg Appendices A
(Squaw Valley General Plan and Land Use Ordinance), B (Tahoe City Area Land Use
Ordinance) and C (North Tahoe Area General Plan), (including the Community Plans of: Kings
Beach, Tahoe Vista, North Stateline, Carnelian Bay and Kings Beach Industrial}), and Chapter
18 of the Placer County Code, and to issue stop work orders pursuant to the provisions of the
UnfermCalifornia Building Code;

C. To initiate necessary proceedings to forfeit bonds or cash deposits;

D. To initiate proceedings to revoke land use permits and other entitlements granted

under-this chapter-Chapter and Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 and-Chapter1+7;
AppendicesA;-B-and-C-of this cedeCode;
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E. To initiate and conduct nuisance abatement proceedings and to carry out
additional abatement responsibilities regarding violations of this code;

F. To work with the butlding-efficial Chief Building Official in administering
substandard building abatement programs;

G. To carry out any other special enforcement programs initiated by ordinance, order
or resolution of the board of supervisors, and any other responsibilities and authorities specified
by this subchapter or this code;

H. To recover enforcement investigation and processing costs. (Ord. 5373-B (part),
2005; Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.040 Penalties,

Unless a different penalty is prescribed for violation of a specific provision of this
chapterer-Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 and-Chapter+7%-AppendicesAsB-and-C-of this
eodeCode, any person violating any such provisions or failing to comply with the requirements
of this code is guilty of an infraction and is subject to penalty for infractions as provided by
Section 1.24.010 of this code{General penalty —Continuingvielations);Code; provided,
however, that any person who violates any of the provisions or fails to comply with any of the
requirements of this eedeCode, and who has previously been convicted and/or has plead

guilty on two or more occasions (regardless of the number of separate counts on each occasion)
during any twelve-month period for any crime made punishable by this subehapterChapter shall
be guilty of a misdemeanor, and subject to penalty for misdemeanors as provided by state
faw=Section 1.24.010 of this Code. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

- 17.62.050 - Interference prohibited.

No person shall obstruct, impede or interfere with the code enfereement-ethieerofficial or
any other county employee, contractor or other authorized representative in the performance of
code enforcement and nuisance abatement duties pursuant to this eede-Code. (Ord. 5126-B
(part), 2001)

17.62.060 Right of ehtry/access.

When it is necessary to make an inspection to enforce the provisions of this
ehapterChapter, or when a code-enforeement official has reasonable cause to believe that there
exists in a building or upon a site a condition which is contrary to or in violation of the sections
of this eedeCode cited in Section 17.62.010, the code official may enter the building or site at
reasonable times to inspect or to perform duties imposed by this ehapterChapter, provided that
if such building or site is occupied at the time of inspection, proper credentials shall be presented
to the occupant and entry shall be requested. If such building or premises is unoccupied, the code
enforcement-official shall first make a reasonable effort to locate the owner or other person
having charge or controi of the building or site and shall request entry to the building or site. If
entry is refused, the enforcementcode official shall have recourse to the remedies provided by
faw to secure entry/access. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)
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17.62.070 Enforcement hearings,

Hearings conducted for the purposes of permit revocation, nuisance abatement or
appeals on the forfeiture of bonds, shall be conducted as follows:

A. Hearing Body. An enforcement hearing shall be conducted by the hearing body
assigned to the specific enforcement procedure-by-Sections+7-62-100-et-seq.

B. Conduct of Hearing. The appropriate hearing body shall conduct an enforcement
hearing as follows:

1. The hearing body will hear sworn testimony and consider other evidence
concerning the conditions constituting cause to revoke approval or conditional approval, to
forfeit bond, or to abate a nuisance.

2. County officials and respondents to enforcement actions may be present at such
hearing, may be represented by counsel, may present testimony, and may cross-examine any and
all witnesses.

3. The hearing need not be conducted according to technical rules relating to
evidence and witnesses, and may be continued from time to time.
4, The hearing body will deliberate upon the evidence and shall make findings upon

such evidence to support any action of the hearing body to revoke approval or conditional
approval, abate a nuisance, or deny an appeal on the forfeiture of a bond. Thereafter the hearing
body shall issue its order to the respondent. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.080 Notices—Service and release.

A. Service of Notice. Any notice required by this artieleArticle shall be served by
the-code-enforcement-officer-in one or more of the methods listed below, except where this
subehapterArticle provides otherwise:

1. Personal Service. A copy of the notice shall be served personally on the

Owner.
2. Mailed Notice. A copy of the notice shall be either-served persenalhy-er-by first
“class mail-pestage-prepaid; and by-registered mail, pestage-prepaid-certified-return receipt
requested, to: .

a. The ewnerOwner of the affected premises at the address for the Owner as
shown on the last equalized assessment role. If no address can be found for the Owner as a
result of a good faith effort by the code enfereement-official to locate such an address, erH+e
address-isknown-to-the-code-enforcement-officer;-then the notice shall be mailed to sueh
personithe Owner at the address of the premises affected by the proceedings. 1f no address for
the Owner can be found and the property is uninhabited, then the notice shall be published in a
newspaper of general circulation in the area of the property; and

b. Any person in real or apparent ehargepossession or control of the affected
property, mobilehome, recreational vehicle or other vehicles. '

c. The failure of any-persenthe Owner to receive a notice which has been properly
addressed and mailed netiee-in accordance with this Section does not affect the validity of any
proceedings taken hereunder.

2.3, Posted Notice. A copy of the notice shall be prominently and conspicuously
placed upon the premises affected by the enforcement proceedings.
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B. Recorded Notice. A copy of any notice required by this ehapterChapter may be
recorded in the office of the eeunty+ecorderCounty Recorder of Placer County, except for a
revocation of a bond or performance guarantee.

l. Release of Notice. Where a notice has been served as required by this section and
a hearing body has ret-determined that sufficient grounds do not exist for nuisance abatement, or
where the owner of an affected premises has corrected the condition that was the basis for
initiation of enforcement action, the code enfercement-officerofficial shall record a satisfaction
release and removal of notice of nuisance or notice of nuisance abatement.

2. Payment of Costs Prior to Release. In the event that enforcement costs have been
incurred in the investigation/processing of a violation for which a notice is required, the release
of such notice shall not be recorded until saidall such costs have been reimbursed to Placer

County-as-provided-in-Seetion1+7-62:090-. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.090 Recovery of costs.

This section establishes procedures for the recovery of administrative costs incurred by
the eeuntyCounty in the abatement of conditions defined as a nuisance by Section
17.62.458160(A);) where no permit is required by this-chapter-erany provision in Chapters 5, 8,
9,12, 15, 16, 17, or 18 of this eedeCode to correct or abate the nuisance, and where a nuisance is
abated before initiation of the procedures specified by Section 17.62.458160(D) et seq., of this
chapter. In cases where a permit is required by Chapters 15 or 17, the procedure for cost
recovery set forth in Section 17.62.100 {Additional-processingfeesy-shall be used instead.

A. Definition of Costs. For the purposes of this chapter, costs shall mean

“administrative costs, including County staff time expended and reasonably related to nuisance
abatement cases where no permit is required to correct the nuisance, for items including but not
limited to investigation, site inspection and monitoring, reports, telephone contacts,
correspondence and meetings and hearings with affected parties.

B. Cost Accounting and Recovery Required. The code enforcement-efficerofficial
shall maintain records of all administrative costs incurred by responsible county departments that
participate in the enforcement process specified in this subchapter, and shall recover the costs
from the property owner as provided by this section. Staff time shall be calculated at an hourly
rate as established and revised from time to time by the beardBoard of supervisersSupervisors,
which shall be stated in the most current community-developmentiresource-community
development/resource-agency-planningCommunity Development Resource Agency staff fee

schedule.

C. Notice of Cost Recovery Requirements. The code enforcementefficerofficial
shall include in the notice of violation required by Section 17.62.4H0120(A) dnitial-Enforcement
Aetion)-a statement of the intent of the eeuntyCounty to charge the property owner for all
administrative costs associated with enforcement, and of the owner’s right to a hearing if he or
she objects to such charges. The notice shall state that the property owner will receive at the
conclusion of the enforcement case a summary of administrative costs associated with the
processing of the enforcement case at the hourly rate in effect at the time the case is initiated.
The notice shall state that the property owner will have the right to object to the charges by filing
a written request for hearing with the ehiefbuilding-efficialChief Building Official within
fourteen days of service of the summary of ehargescosts, pursuant to subsection D of this
section.
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D. Summary of Costs. At the conclusion of the enforcement case, the ehief
buildingcode official shall send a summary of costs associated with enforcement to the property
owner by certified mail. The summary shall include a notice that states that if the owner objects
to the charges, a request for hearing must be filed as provided by subsection E of this section,
and that if no such hearing is requested, the owner’s right to object will be waived and he or she
will be fully liable for the charges, pursuant to subsection F of this section.

E. Hearing on Objection to Charges. Any property owner who receives a summary
of costs pursuant to subsection D of this section shall have the right to a hearing before the ehief
b&rlémgeacﬁ%Chlef Building Official on his or her objections to the proposed costs, as
follows:

1. Request for Hearing. A request for hearing shall be filed with ehief-building
effieialChicf Building Official within fourteen days of the service by mail of the summary of
costs, in the form of a letter explaining the reasons why the property owner believes the costs are
incorrect or that county action to recover the costs is unreasonable.

2. Scheduling of Hearing. Within thirty days of the filing of the request for hearing,
the ehief building-etficialChief Building Official shall hold a hearing to consider the owner’s
objections and to determine whether the administrative costs shown in the summary of costs for
the enforcement action are valid. '

3. Decision by Chief Building Official. In determining whether the costs are valid,
the chief-building-officialChief Building Official shall consider whether total costs are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case. Factors to be considered include, but are not limited
to:

a. Whether the present owner created the violation and/or has the ability o correct
the violation; and/or
b. Whether the owner moved promptly to correct the violation or otherwise

cooperated in the abatement of the nuisancesand/or.

4. Appeal. The property owner may apply for the review by the ageney
directorAgency Director, and thereafier appeal the decision to the Planning Commission and
thento-the-Board-of Supervisers-by using the procedure in Section 17.60.1 1 0¢Appealsy.

F. Collection of Charges. If no request for hearing is filed pursuant to subsection E
of this section, or after a hearing the-echief-building-ethictal-or designee-affirmsappeal the validity
of the costs is affirmed, the property owner shall be llable to the eeun%yCounty in the amount

" A 3 M , at. Such
costs sha]l be recoverable in a civil action in the name of the eeur%yCounty in any eount of
competent jurisdiction within the county. (Ord. 5373-B (part), 2005; Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.100 Additional processing fees.

Any person who establishes a use of land or erects, constructs, allows, enlarges, moves or
maintains any building or structure without first having obtained any permit required by this
chapter-er-Chapters 15 or 17 of this eedeCode, shall pay the additional permit processing fees
established by the conditions of approval of such permit(s) or by the most current eomsatmity

development/resource-agencyCommunity Development Resource Agency fee schedule for the



correction of violations, whichever is appropriate, before any permit for any building, structure
or use on the site is issued. (Ord. 5373-B (part), 2005; Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.110 Enforcement procedures.

The code enfercement-officerofficial is empowered to use any of the procedures
described by Sections 17.62.120 through 17.62.476;180 where appropriate to correct violations
of, and secure compliance with, the provisions of this articleCode. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.120 Initiation .of enforcement action—Notice of violation.

The code enforecement-offieerofficial shall employ the procedures of this section in the

initiation of enforcement action in cases where he or she has determined that real property within
“the unincorporated areas of the eeunty-of PlaserCounty is being used, maintained, or allowed to
exist in violation of the provisions efthis-chapter;er-Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16, 17 ofor 18 of
this eede-Code. It is the objective of these provisions to encourage the voluntary cooperation of
responsible parties in the prompt correction of violations of this eedeCode, so that the other
enforcement measures provided by this ehapterChapter may be avoided where prompt
correction occurs. :

A. Notice to Responsible Parties. The code enfercement-offieerofficial shall provide
the record-ewnerOwner of the subject site and any person having possession or control of the
site with a written notice of violation, which shall include the following information:

1. A time limit for correction of the violation pursuant to subsection B of this
section;

2. A statement that the eeuntyCounty intends to: (i) charge the property owner for
all administrative costs associated with abatement of conditions defined as a nuisance by Section
17.62.160(A), pursuant to Section 17.62:090 (Recovery of costs); and/or (ii) issue a citation
initiating a judicial or administrative action;

3. A statement that the property owner may request and be provided a meeting with
the code enforcement-officerofficial to discuss possible methods and time limits for the
correction of identified violations.

B. Time Limit for Correction. The notice of violation pursuant to subsection A shall
state that the violation must be corrected within thirty (30) days from the date of the notice to
avoid further enforcement action by the county, unless the responsible party contacts the code
enforcement-officerofficial within that time to arrange for a longer period for correction. The
thirty- (30) day time limit may be extended at the discretion of the code enforcement
otfieerofficial where he or she determines it is likely that the responsible party will correct the
violation within a reasonable time. The notice may also state the requirement by the code
enforcement-offieerofficial that correction shall occur within less than thirty days if the code
enforeementofficerofficial determines that the violation constitutes a hazard to health or safety.

C. Use of other Enforcement Procedures. The enforcement procedures of Sections
17.62.130 through 17.62.476180 may be employed by the code enforcement-officerofficial after
or instead of the provisions of this section in any case where the code enforcement-officerofficial
determines that the provisions of this section would be ineffective in securing the correction of
the violation within a reasonable time. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)
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17.62.130 Judicial citation.
The code enfercement-efficerofficial is authorized by-the-Placer County-board-ef

supervisors-to issue a judicial citation in the form of a “Notice to Appear” to any person who
violates any of the provisions of this-ehapters-er Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of the
Placer County Code or who violates any conditions that apply to a land use permit issued by the
county-County. Issuance of a judicial citation shall be pursuant to Article 1.16 of the Placer
County Codesy.. Penalties for violation are established by Section +24-84-0-ef-the-Placer

County-Code(Penalties)and-Seetion-17.62.636040 (Penaltles) of this chapterArticle. (Ord.
5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.140 Forfeiture of bonds.
The code enfereement-officerofficial may initiate procedures to forfeit all or a portion of
a bond or cash deposit that has been required pursuant to Section 17.58 +86-(Guarantees-of

performanee}190 of this ehapterChapter or to any other of the previsiensprovision of Chapters
5,8,12,15, 16, 17 or 18 of this eede-Code. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.150 Injunction.

The code enforcement-officerofficial may work with eeunty-counselCounty Counsel
and/or the distrietattorneyDistrict Attorney to secure injunctive relief to terminate a violation of
any of the provisions of Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of this ehapterCode. (Ord. 5126-
B (part), 2001)

17.62.160 Nuisance abatement.

The code enforeementefficerofficial may employ the provisions ofthls section to secure
the abatement of nuisances, as defined by this section.

A. Nuisance Defined. A “nuisance” shall be any of the following:

1. Any condition declared by a statute of the state of California or by an ordinance
of Placer County to be a nuisance;

2. Any public nuisance known at common law or equity;

3. Any condition dangerous to human life, unsafe, or detrimental to the public health
or safety; :

4. Any use of land, buildings, or premises established, operated, or maintained
contrary to the provisions of this-chapter-er-Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of the Placer
Countythis Code.

B. Notice of Nuisance. Upon the determination by the code enforeement
officerofficial that a nuisance exists, a neticeNotice of nuisaneeNuisance may be prepared and
copies served as provided by Section 17.62.870-(Netices—Service-andrelease)-080. A
noticeNotice of auisaneeNuisance shall include the following information:

1. A legal description and street address, assessor’s parcel number, or other
description sufficient to identify the premises affected;

2. A description of the conditions causing the nutsance. Where the code enforeement
etfieerofficial has determined that such conditions can be corrected or abated by repair or
corrective action, the notice shall identify the repairs or corrective actions that will be required,
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and the time 11m1t within which the nuisance must be corrected;

3. An order to complete abatement of the nuisance within thirty (30) days or othex
reasonable time period as determined by the code enforcement-efficerofficial;
4. A statement that if the nuisance is not corrected as specified, a hearing will be

held before the building-beardBuilding Board of appealsAppeals for violations of Chapter 15 of
this eedeCode or before the planningcommissionPlanning Commission for violations of
Chapter 17 of this chapter-ofthis-codeCode, to consider whether to order abatement of the
nuisance and to consider the levy of a special assessment; which may be collected at the same
time and in the same manner as is provided for the collection of ordinary county taxes pursuant
to Section 25845 of the Ealifernia-Government Code. Special assessments are subject to the
same penalties, interest and procedures of foreclosure and sale in the case of delinquency as is
provided for ordinary county taxes;

5. A statement that the eeuntyCounty may charge the property owner for all
administrative costs associated with abatement of conditions-defined-as-athe nuisance by
subseetion-A-of-this-seetion;-pursuant to Section 17.62.680090;

6. Where the code enfercement-efficerofficial, in consultation with appropriate
countyCounty officials, has determined that the condition causing the nuisance is imminently
dangerous to life or limb, or to public health or safety, the notice may include an order that the

~affected property, building or structure shall be vacated, pending correction or abatement of the
conditions causing the nuisance.

C. Notice of Nuisance Abatement. If, upon the expiration of the time specified in the
noticeNotice of nuisanceNuisance, action to abate the nuisance has not been commenced, or, if
it has been commenced, it has not been prosecuted with due diligence nor completed within the
time specified, the code enforcement-officerofficial shall prepare a neticeNotice of puisanee
abatementNuisance Abatement, and serve such notice as provided by Section 17.62.070
MNotices—Service-and-release).080. The noticeNotice of nuisance-abatementNuisance
Abatement shall contain the following:

1. A heading, “Notice of Nuisance Abatement”;

2. A notice to appear before hearing body identified in subsection (D)(1) of this
section at a stated time and place netless-than-tennor-more-than-thirb-daysafterserviceof the
netiee-to show cause why stated conditions should not be found to be a nuisance, and why the
nuisance should not be abated by the code enforeement-otficerofficial,;

3. The same information specified in subsection B of this section for a neticeNotice
of auisanceNuisance.

D. Abatement Proceedings. When a netieeNotice of auisance-abatementNuisance
Abatement has been prepared and served pursuant to subsection C of this section, nuisance
abatement shall proceed as follows:

1. Hearing. A hearing on nuisance abatement shall be conducted by the building
boardBuilding Board of appealsAppeals for violations of Chapter 15 of this eedeCode, and by
the planning-commissienPlanning Commission for violations of Chapter 17 of this
chapter-Code. A decision to abate a nuisance shall be at the discretion of the applicable hearing
body after a hearing is conducted pursuant to Section 17.62.060-(Enforcement-hearings)070.

2. Order by Hearing Body. Upon the conclusion of the hearing, the appropriate
hearing body may terminate the abatement proceedings or it may order:

a. That the owner or affected person shall abate the nuisance, prescribing a
reasonable time (not less than thirty (30) days) for completion of abatement;
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b. That a request for additional time to complete abatement by a person subject to an
abatement order shall be granted only if the affected person guarantees abatement within the time
to be granted by submitting a performance guarantee instrument acceptable to the hearing body
(e.g., a letter of credit, a certificate of deposit, etc.) or, where applicable, a performance
guarantee instrument pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 17 of this eedeCode;

C. That, in the event abatement is not commenced, conducted and completed in
accordance with the terms set by the beardhearing body, the code enforcement-officerofficial is
empowered and authorized to abate the nuisance.

3. Service of Order. The order of the hearing body shall be served as provided by

Section 17.62.070-(Netices—Service-andrelease080(A), except that the order need not be posted

on the property or recorded pursuant to Section 17.62.670(A}23-or-+7-62:-070080(A)(3).
4. Commencement of Time Limits. The time limits set by the hearing body for

completion of abatement or other required actions shall begin upon service of the notice, unless
the order of the hearing body sets specific dates for completion of abatement.

5. Compliance with Order Required It is unlawful and a violation of this eedeCode
for any person to fail to comply with the provisions of an order of the budingboardBuilding
Board of appealsAppeals or the planning-ecemmissienPlanning Commission pursuant to this
section. The penalty for failure to comply with such an order shall be as set forth in Section
17.62.636040 (Penalties).

E. Abatement Penalties and Costs. Upon expiration ofthe time limits established by
subsection (D)(4) of this section, the code enfercement-efficerofficial shall acquire jurisdiction
to abate the nuisance, and shall carry out the following as appropriate:

1. Disposal of Materials. Any materials in or constituting any nuisance abated by the
code enfercementofficerofficial may be disposed of, or if directed by the hearing body and
where such materials are of substantial value, sold directly by the administrative-services
departmentAdministrative Services Department or ehief-buildingefficialChief Building
Official in a manner approved by eounty-ceunselCounty Counsel, or sold in the same manner as
surplus county personal property is sold.

2. Account of Costs and Receipts and Notice ofAssessment The code enforeement
efficerofficial will keep an itemized account of the costs of enforcing the provisions of this
erdinancesection, and of the proceeds of the sale of any materials connected therewith. Upon
completion of abatement, the code enfercementefficerofficial shall prepare a notice to be served
as provided in Section 17.62.080(A) and (B), specifying:

a. The work done;

b. An itemized account of the costs and receipts of performing the work;

C. An address, legal description, or other description sufficient to identify the
premises; '

d. The amount of the assessment proposed to be levied against the premises, or the

amount to be refundedreturned, if any, due-te-excessproceeds-over-the-expensesfrom any

- performance guarantee instrument;

€. The time and place where the code enforcement-officerofficial will submit the
account to the beardBoard of supervisersSupervisors for confirmation. The time and place
specified shall be not less than fifteen (15) days afier service of the notice;

f. A statement that the beardBoard of supervisersSupervisors will hear and
consider objections and protests to said account and proposed assessment or refund.

3. Hearing on Account and Proposed Assessment. At the time and place fixed in the
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notice, the beardBoard of supervisersSupervisors will hear and consider the account and
proposed assessment, together with objections and protests thereto. At the conclusion of the
hearing, the beardBoard may make such modifications and revisions of the proposed account
and assessment as it deems just, and may order the account and proposed assessment confirmed
or denied, in whole or in part, or as modified and revised. The determination of the boardBoard
as to all matters contained therein is final and conclusive.

4. Notice of Lien. Upon confirmation of an assessment by the beardBoard, the code
enforeement-officerofficial shall notify the owners by certified mail, return receipt requested, of
the amount of the pending lien confirmed by the beardBoard, and advise them that they may pay
the account in full within thirty (30) days to the chiefbuilding-officialChief Building Official in
order to avoid the lien being recorded against the property. If the lien amount is not paid by the
date stated in the letter, the code enfercement-officerofficial shall prepare and have recorded in
the office of the eeuntyrecorderCounty Recorder of Placer County a neticeNotice of Hen-Lien.
The notieeNotice of Lien shall contain:

a. A legal description, address and/or other description sufficient to identify the
premises;

b. A description of the proceeding under which the special assessment was made,
including the order of the beardBoard confirming the assessment;

c. The amount of the assessment;

d. A claim of lien upon the described premises.

5. Lien. Upon the recordation of a neticeNotice of henLien, the amount claimed

shall constitute a lien upon the described premises, pursuant to Section 25845 of the Califernia
Government Code. Such lien shall be at a parity with the liens of state and county taxes.

6. Collection With Ordinary Taxes. After recordation, the Notice of Lien shall be
delivered to the eounty-auditerCounty Auditor, who will enter the amount of the lien on the
assessment roll as a special assessment. Thereafter the amount set forth shall be collected at the
same time and in the same manner as ordinary county taxes, and is subject to the same penalties
and interest, and to the same procedures for foreclosure and sale in case of delinquency, as are
provided for ordinary county taxes; all laws applicable to the levy, collection and enforcement of
county taxes are hereby made applicable to such assessment. (Ord. 5373-B (part), 2005; Ord.
5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.170 Permit revocation.

The code enforecement-officerofficial may initiate proceedings as provided by this section
to revoke the approval of any land use permit issued pursuant to Artieles3-758-er1+7-60any
provnslon of this-chapter;-er-Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of this eedeCode, in any case
where it is determined that the permit was obtained through misrepresentation, or where a use of
land has been established or is conducted in a manner that violates or fails to comply with the
provisions of this eedeCode or a condition of approval, or where the use of land is undertaken in
violation of any local, state or federal law which affects the health, safety, peace, morals or
general welfare of the public.

A. Notice of Pending-Revocation. The code enforcement-efficerofficial shall notify
the permittee of the intended revocation of the approval of a land use permit at least twenty-one
(21) days before a revocation hearing (Section 17.62.860070, Enforcement hearings). Such
notice shall contain the following:
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1. A heading reading, “Notice of Revocation Hearing”;

2. The provisions and/or conditions violated and the means to correct the
violation(s), if any; ’

3. The date and place of the revocation hearing.

B. Revocation Hearing. Before any action is taken to revoke an approved land use

permit, a hearing shall be conducted pursuant to Section 17.62.060-(Enforcement-hearings).070.
If the land use permit to be revoked is a conditional use permit, the revocation hearing shall be

conducted by the planningecommission-Planning Commission. If revocation of a minor use
permit, an administrative review permit or zoning clearance is being considered, the hearing
shall be conducted by the agenrey-directorAgency Director or designee acting as zoning
administratorZoning Administrator.

C. Action to Revoke. If, after the revocation hearing has been conducted, the hearing
body finds that grounds for revocation have been established, the hearing body may:

l. Allow the permitted additional time to correct the violation or noncompliance; or

2. Modify conditions of approval on the basis of evidence presented at the hearing;
or

3. Revoke the approved land use permit and order the discontinuance or removal of
the approved use within a time specified by the hearing body. In the absence of an appeal
pursuant to subsection D of this section, the revocation shall become effective fourteen (14) days
after the action of the hearing body. Upon the effective date of revocation, the code enfercement
~ effieerofficial shall initiate nuisance abatement proceedings by preparing and serving a notice of
nuisance pursuant to Section 17.62.450;160(B), with the time limit for action by the permittee
specified in the notice being that set by the hearing body in the revocation order.

D. Appeal. The permittee may appeal the decision of the hearing body to the
beardBoard of supervisers:Supervisors. Upon appeal, revocation shall not take effect until
affirmed by the beard-Board. After the hearing, the beardBoard may affirm, modify or reverse
the decision to revoke the permit.

E. Use after Revocation. When an approved land use permit has been revoked, no
further development or use of the property authorized by the revoked permit shall be continued,
except pursuant to approval of a new land use permit and any other authorizations or permits
required by this-chapterserChapters 5, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of this eede-Code. (Ord. 5373-B
(part), 2005; Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001) .

17.62.180 Administrative citation.'

This section provides for the issuance of administrative citations and imposition of fines as
authorized by State law, and is in addition to all other legal remedies, criminal or civil,
which may be pursued by the County. The code official is authorized by the Board of
Supervisors to employ the provisions of this section and issue an administrative citation to
any person who violates any provision of Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16, 17, or 18 of this Code
and for nuisances defined in section 17.62.160(A).

A. Warning of an Administrative Citation.
1. Whenever the code official determines that a violation has occurred, the
code official shall issue a warning of an administrative citation to the Owner and, if



known, any other person responsible for the violation as a prerequisite to the issuance
of a first administrative citation.

2. A warning shall not be required before the issuance of a second or any
subsequent administrative citation for a continuing or repeated violation.

3. A warning shall include all of the information mandated by section
17.62.120.
4. A notice of violation pursuant to section 17.62.120 shall constitute a

warning under this subsection.

B. Administrative Citation.

1. Whenever the code official determines that a violation has occurred, the
code official may issue an administrative citation to the Owner of the property after
any required warning has first been issued. Each and every day during which a
violation is committed, continued or permitted shall constitute a separate violation.
An administrative citation may contain more than one allegation of violation.
2, Each administrative citation shall contain the following information:

a. The date(s) of the violation;

b. The address, or APN, and description of the location where the

violation occurred;

¢. The code section(s) violated, a description of the violation, and

the dates the violation has occurred;

d. The date, location, and time of the hearing for which these matters

are to be heard before the Placer County Hearing Officer;

e. A description of the administrative citation review process, including

the potential maximum amount of the fine that may be assessed by the

hearing officer; and

f. The name and signature of the citing code official.

C. Service of Warning or Administrative Citation. Service of a warning or an
administrative citation may be accomplished as provided for in section 17.62.080. Where
personal service is used, the signature of the Owner or person in apparent possession or
control of the subject site may be obtained on the administrative citation. If the Owner or
person refuses or fails to sign the administrative citation, the failure or refusal to sign shall
not affect the validity of service nor of the citation and subsequent proceedings.

D. Hearing _
1. Hearing Officer. "Hearing Officer" shall mean the person or persons appointed
by the Agency Director to preside over an administrative hearing provided for in this
section from a list of persons approved by the Board of Supervisors.
2. Hearing Procedure. The procedure for hearings shall otherwise be the same as
set forth in Section 17.62.070, and:
a. At the hearing, the party issued the administrative citation shall be
given the opportunity to testify and to present evidence concerning the
administrative citation; ‘
b. The failure of the party issued the administrative citation to appear
at the administrative citation hearing shall constitute a failure to exhaust



administrative remedies;

¢. The administrative citation and any additional report submitted by

the code official shall constitute prima facie evidence of the respective

facts contained in those documents. The code official is required to

appear at an administrative citation hearing;

d. The Hearing Officer may continue the hearing to receive additional

information prior to issuing a written decision;

e. The hearing need not be conducted according to technical rules

relating to evidence and witnesses.
3. Hearing Officer's Decision.

a. After considering all of the testimony and evidence submitted at the

hearing, the Hearing Officer shall issue a written decision to uphold,

uphold in part or deny the administrative citation and shall list in the

decision the reasons for that decision.

b. If the Hearing Officer determines that the administrative citation

should be upheld, the Hearing Officer may: issue an order prohibiting

the continuance of conditions constituting the violation, impose a fine for

each day the violation has occurred or will continue to occur, suspend

payment of any fine contingent upon correction of the violation within a

specified time period, or take such other action with respect to imposing a

fine in accordance with this Article as will facilitate correction of the

violation.

¢. The Hearing Officer shall serve a copy of the decision to the Owner -

and the County.

d. The decision of the Hearing Officer as to the finding of a violation

pursuant to subsection (a), above, shall be conclusive and final. The

decision of the Hearing Officer as to the imposition of penalties pursuant

to subsection (b), above, may be appealed to the Planning Commission by

any person responsible for correction of the violation or payment of the

fine, but the decision of the Hearing Office as to uphold, uphold in part or

deny the administrative citation pursuant to subsection (a), above, shall

be final.
4. Appeal to Planning Commission of Penalty Only. An appeal of the penalty to
the Planning Commission must be filed within twenty (20) calendar days from the
date of service of the Hearing Officer’s written decision, accompanied by the appeal
fee established in the Planning Department's fee schedule. The Planning Commission
may uphold, uphold in part or deny the appeal and shall list in the decision the
reasons for that decision. The failure of any cited party to properly file a request for
appeal within the time specified in this subsection shall constitute a waiver of the right
to further review and adjudication of the penalty or any portion thereof. The
procedure for appeal to the Planning Commission shall otherwise be the same as set
forth in Section 17.60.110. The decision of the Planning Commission as to penalties
shall be final. v ‘
5. Right to Judicial Review. Any cited party aggrieved by the final decision of the
Hearing Officer or of the Planning Commission on an administrative citation may
obtain review of the administrative decision in accordance with the timelines and



provisions set forth in California Government Code section 53069.4.

E. Amount of Fines.

1. The fine for code violation(s) imposed pursuant to this section shall be up to one
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each violation contained in the first administrative
citation; up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each violation contained in a second
administrative citation issued for violation of the same ordinance or other provision
on the same property, within one year of the final date that a prior administrative
citation for a violation of the same provision on the same property was upheld (in
whole, part, or as modified) or uncontested; up to one thousand dollars (51,000.00) for
each violation contained in a third or subsequent.administrative citation issued for
violation of the same ordinance or other provision on the same property, within one
year of the final date that a prior administrative citation for a violation of the same
provision on the same property was upheld (in whole, part, or as modified) or
uncontested. The fine amounts shall be cumulative where multiple citations are
issued.

2. Alate payment charge shall be paid to the County in the amount specified in

subsection G, if a fine has not been paid in full to the County on the date on which it is
due.

Payment of the Fine.

1. The fine shall be paid to the County in accordance with the payment schedule as
determined by the decision of the Hearing Officer or the Planning Commission.

2. Payment of a fine under this section shall not excuse or discharge any
continuation or repeated occurrence of the Code violation that is the subject of the
administrative citation. :

G. Collection Administration Charge. Any cited party who fails to pay to the County any

fine imposed pursuant to the provisions of this section on or before the date that fine is
due shall also be liable for the payment of a collection administration charge in the
amount of ten percent (10%) of the total fine amount owed.

Recovery of Administrative Citation Fines and Collection Costs. The County may
also recover its costs and collection costs pursuant to section 17.62.090. The failure of
any cited party to pay a fine assessed by an administrative citation or a collection
administration charge by the due date shall constitute a “Debt to the County.” The
County may seek payment of the Debt by use of all available legal means, including but
not limited to the following:

“1. The County may refer the Debt for collection.
2. The County may file a civil action in a court of law to
recover the debt.
3. The County may impose an assessment and record a
code enforcement lien upon the real property upon which
the violation is located pursuant to the procedures provided
in section 17.62.160(E)(4).
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Article 17.62 CODE COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT

17.62.010 Purpose.

This Article establishes procedures for enforcement of the provisions of Chapter 3,
Chapter 8, Chapter 9, Chapter 12, Chapter 15, Chapter 16, Chapter 17, including Appendices A
(Squaw Valley General Plan and Land Use Ordinance), B (Tahoe City Area Land Use
Ordinance) and C (North Tahoe Area General Plan), (including the community plans of: Kings
Beach, Tahoe Vista, North Stateline, Carnelian Bay and Kings Beach Industrial), and Chapter 18
of the Placer County Code. The enforcement procedures of this Article are intended to support
timely correction of nuisances and violations of the provisions of this Code while assuring due
process of law in the abatement or correction of such nuisances and violations. (Ord. 5126-B
(part), 2001)

17.62.030 Enforcement administration.

It shall be the duty of the Placer County Sheriff, the Agency Director, the Chief Building
Official, County Fire Warden, the Health Officer, and any employee designated by the Sheriff,
the Agency Director, the Chief Building Official, the County Fire Warden, or the Health Officer
to act as a code compliance and enforcement officer (which person shall hereinafter in this
Article be referred to as a “code official”) to enforce the provisions of the Placer County Code as
specified by this Article. A code official has the following responsibilities and authorities in the
enforcement and administration of the provisions of this chapter:

A. To review with affected individuals the provisions of the Placer County code
through initiation of administrative hearings and other methods to support voluntary compliance
with its provisions.

B. To issue citations for violations of this chapter, and for violations of Chapter 3,
Chapter 8, Chapter 9, Chapter 12, Chapter 15, Chapter 16, Chapter 17, including Appendices A
(Squaw Valley General Plan and Land Use Ordinance), B (Tahoe City Area Land Use .
Ordinance) and C (North Tahoe Area General Plan), (including the Community Plans of: Kings
Beach, Tahoe Vista, North Stateline, Carnelian Bay and Kings Beach Industrial), and Chapter 18
of the Placer County Code, and to issue stop work orders pursuant to the provisions of the
California Building Code;

C. To initiate necessary proceedmgs to forfeit bonds or cash deposits;

D.  Toinitiate proceedings to revoke land use permits and other entitlements granted
under this Chapter and Chapters 5, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of this Code;

E. To initiate and conduct nuisance abatement proceedings and to carry out

additional abatement responsibilities regarding violations of this code;

F. To work with the Chief Building Official in administering substandard building
abatement programs;

G. To carry out any other special enforcement programs initiated by ordinance, order
or resolution of the board of supervisors, and any other responsibilities and authorities specified
by this subchapter or this code;

H. To recover enforcement investigation and processing costs. (Ord 5373-B (part),
2005; Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)
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17.62.040 Penalties.

Unless a different penalty is prescribed for violation of a specific provision of Chapters 5,
8,9,12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of this Code, any person violating any such provisions or failing to
comply with the requirements of this code is guilty of an infraction and is subject to penalty for
infractions as provided by Section 1.24.010 of this Code; provided, however, that any person
who violates any of the provisions or fails to comply with any of the requirements of this Code,
and who has previously been convicted and/or has plead guilty on two or more occasions
(regardless of the number of separate counts on each occasion) during any twelve-month period
for any crime made punishable by this Chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and subject to
penalty for misdemeanors as provided by Section 1.24.010 of this Code. (Ord. 5126-B (part),
2001)

17.62.050 Interference prohibited.

No person shall obstruct, impede or interfere with the code official or any other county
employee, contractor or other authorized representative in the performance of code enforcement
and nuisance abatement duties pursuant to this Code. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.060 Right of entry/access.

When it is necessary to make an inspection to enforce the provisions of this Chapter, or
when a code official has reasonable cause to believe that there exists in a building or upon a site
a condition which is contrary to or in violation of the sections of this Code cited in Section
17.62.010, the code official may enter the building or site at reasonable times to inspect or to
perform duties imposed by this Chapter, provided that if such building or site is occupied at the
time of inspection, proper credentials shall be presented to the occupant and entry shall be
requested. If such building or premises is unoccupied, the code official shall first make a
reasonable effort to locate the owner or other person having charge or control of the building or
site and shall request entry to the building or site. [f entry is refused, the code official shall have
recourse to the remedies provided by law to secure entry/access. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.070 Enforcement hearings.

Hearings conducted for the purposes of permit revocation, nuisance abatement, or
appeals on the forfeiture of bonds, shall be conducted as follows:

A. Hearing Body. An enforcement hearing shall be conducted by the hearing body
assigned to the specific enforcement procedure.

B. Conduct of Hearing. The appropriate hearing body shall conduct an enforcement
hearing as follows:
1. The hearing body will hear sworn testimony and consider other evidence

concerning the conditions constituting cause to revoke approval or conditional approval, to
forfeit bond, or to abate a nuisance. ‘

2. = County officials and respondents to enforcement actions may be present at such
hearing, may be represented by counsel, may present testimony, and may cross-examine any and
all witnesses.

3. The hearing need not be conducted according to technical rules relating to
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evidence and witnesses, and may be continued from time to time.

4, The hearing body will deliberate upon the evidence and shall make findings upon
such evidence to support any action of the hearing body to revoke approval or conditional
approval, abate a nuisance, or deny an appeal on the forfeiture of a bond. Thereafter the hearing
body shall issue its order to the respondent. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.080 Notices—Service and reléase.

A. Service of Notice. Any notice required by this Article shall be served in one or
more of the methods listed below, except where this Article provides otherwise:
1. Personal Service. A copy of the notice shall be served personally on the Owner.
2. Mailed Notice. A copy of the notice shall be served by first class mail and
registered mail, return receipt requested, to:
' a. The Owner of the affected premises at the address for the Owner as shown on the

. last equalized assessment role. If no address can be found for the Owner as a result of a good
faith effort by the code official to locate such an address, then the notice shall be mailed to the
Owner at the address of the premises affected by the proceedings. If no address for the Owner
can be found and the property is uninhabited, then the notice shall be published in a newspaper
of general circulation in the area of the property; and

b. Any person in real or apparent possession or control of the affected property,
mobilehome, recreational vehicle or other vehicles.
c. The failure of the Owner to receive a notice which has been properly addressed

‘and mailed in accordance with this Section does not affect the validity of any proceedings taken
hereunder.

3. Posted Notice. A copy of the notice shall be prominently and conspicuously
placed upon the premises affected by the enforcement proceedings.

B. Recorded Notice. A copy of any notice required by this Chapter may be recorded
in the office of the County Recorder of Placer County, except for a revocation of a bond or
performance guarantee.

1. Release of Notice. Where a notice has been served as required by this section and
a hearing body has determined that sufficient grounds do not exist for nuisance abatement, or
where the owner of an affected premises has corrected the condition that was the basis for
initiation of enforcement action, the code official shall record a satisfaction release and removal
of notice of nuisance or notice of nuisance abatement.

2. Payment of Costs Prior to Release. In the event that enforcement costs have been
incurred in the investigation/processing of a violation for which a notice is required, the release
of such notice shall not be recorded until all such costs have been reimbursed to Placer County.
(Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.090 Recovery of costs.

This section establishes procedures for the recovery of administrative costs incurred by
the County in the abatement of conditions defined as a nuisance by Section 17.62.160(A) where
no permit is required by any provision in Chapters 5, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17, or 18 of this Code to
correct or abate the nuisance, and where a nuisance is abated before initiation of the procedures
specified by Section 17.62.160(D) et seq., of this chapter. In cases where a permit is required by
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Chapters 15 or 17, the procedure for cost recovery set forth in Section 17.62.100 shall be used
instead.

A. Definition of Costs. For the purposes of this chapter, costs shall mean
administrative costs, including County staff time expended and reasonably related to nuisance
abatement cases where no permit is required to correct the nuisance, for items including but not
limited to investigation, site inspection and monitoring, reports, telephone contacts,
correspondence and meetings and hearings with affected parties.

B. Cost Accounting and Recovery Required. The code official shall maintain records
of all administrative costs incurred by responsible county departments that participate in the
enforcement process specified in this subchapter, and shall recover the costs from the property
owner as provided by this section. Staff time shall be calculated at an hourly rate as established
and revised from time to time by the Board of Supervisors, which shall be stated in the most
current Community Development Resource Agency staff fee schedule.

C. Notice of Cost Recovery Requirements. The code official shall include in the
notice of violation required by Section 17.62.120(A) a statement of the intent of the County to
charge the property owner for all administrative costs associated with enforcement, and of the
owner’s right to a hearing if he or she objects to such charges. The notice shall state that the
property owner will receive at the conclusion of the enforcement case a summary of
administrative costs associated with the processing of the enforcement case at the hourly rate in
effect at the time the case is initiated. The notice shall state that the property owner will have the
right to object to the charges by filing a written request for hearing with the Chief Building
Official within fourteen days of service of the summary of costs, pursuant to subsection D of this
section.

D. Summary of Costs. At the conclusion of the enforcement case, the code official
shall send a summary of costs associated with enforcement to the property owner by certified
mail. The summary shall include a notice that states that if the owner objects to the charges, a
request for hearing must be filed as provided by subsection E of this section, and that if no such
hearing is requested, the owner’s right to object will be waived and he or she wnll be fully liable
for the charges, pursuant to subsection F of this section.

E. Hearing on Objection to Charges. Any property owner who receives a summary
of costs pursuant to subsection D of this section shall have the right to a hearing before the Chief
Building Official on his or her objections to the proposed costs, as follows:

1. Request for Hearing. A request for hearing shall be filed with Chief Building
Official within fourteen days of the service by mail of the summary of costs, in the form of a
letter explaining the reasons why the property owner believes the costs are incorrect or that
county action to recover the costs is unreasonable.

2. Scheduling of Hearing. Within thirty days of the filing of the request for hearing,
the Chief Building Official shall hold a hearing to consider the owner’s objections and to
determine whether the administrative costs shown in the summary of costs for the enforcement
action are valid.

3. Decision by Chief Building Official. In determining whether the costs are valid,
the Chief Building Official shall consider whether total costs are reasonable in the circumstances
of the case. Factors to be considered include, but are not limited to:

a. Whether the present owner created the violation and/or has the ability to correct
the violation; and/or
b. Whether the owner moved promptly to correct the violation or otherwise
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cooperated in the abatement of the nuisance.

4. Appeal. The property owner may apply for the review by the Agency Director,
and thereafter appeal the decision to the Planning Commission by using the procedure in Section
17.60.110.

E. Collection of Charges. If no request for hearing is filed pursuant to subsection E
of this section, or after a hearing or appeal the validity of the costs is affirmed, the property
owner shall be liable to the County in the amount stated. Such costs shall be recoverable in a
civil action in the name of the County, in any court of competent jurisdiction within the county.
(Ord. 5373-B (part), 2005; Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.100 Additional processing fees.

Any person who establishes a use of land or erects, constructs, allows, enlarges, moves or
maintains any building or structure without first having obtained any permit required by
Chapters 15 or 17 of this Code, shall pay the additional permit processing fees established by the
conditions of approval of such permit(s) or by the most current Community Development
Resource Agency fee schedule for the correction of violations, whichever is appropriate, before
any permit for any building, structure or use on the site is issued. (Ord. 5373-B (part), 2005; Ord.
5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.110 Enforcement procedures.

The code official is empowered to use any of the procedures described by Sections
17.62.120 through 17.62.180 where appropriate to correct violations of, and secure compliance
with, the provisions of this Code. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.120 Initiation of enforcement action—Notice of violation.

The code official shall employ the procedures of this section in the initiation of
enforcement action in cases where he or she has determined that real property within the
unincorporated areas of the County is being used, maintained, or allowed to exist in violation of
the provisions Chapters 5, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of this Code. It is the objective of these
provisions to encourage the voluntary cooperation of responsible parties in the prompt correction
of violations of this Code, so that the other enforcement measures provided by this Chapter may
be avoided where prompt correction occurs. .

A. Notice to Responsible Parties. The code official shall provide the Owner of the
subject site and any person having possession or control of the site with a written notice of
violation, which shall include the following information:

1. A time limit for correction of the violation pursuant to subsection B of this
section;

2. A statement that the County intends to: (i) charge the property owner for all
administrative costs associated with abatement of conditions defined as a nuisance by Section
17.62.160(A), pursuant to Section 17.62.090 (Recovery of costs); and/or (ii) issue a citation
initiating a judicial or administrative action;

3. A statement that the property owner may request and be provided a meeting with
the code official to discuss possible methods and time limits for the correction of identified
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violations.

B. Time Limit for Correction. The notice of violation pursuant to subsection A shall
state that the violation must be corrected within thirty (30) days from the date of the notice to
avoid further enforcement action by the county, unless the responsible party contacts the code
official within that time to arrange for a longer period for correction. The thirty (30) day time
limit may be extended at the discretion of the code official where he or she determines it is likely
that the responsible party will correct the violation within a reasonable time. The notice may also
state the requirement by the code official that correction shall occur within less than thirty days if
the code official determines that the violation constitutes a hazard to health or safety.

C. Use of other Enforcement Procedures. The enforcement procedures of Sections
17.62.130 through 17.62.180 may be employed by the code official after or instead of the
provisions of this section in any case where the code official determines that the provisions of
this section would be ineffective in securing the correction of the violation within a reasonable
time. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.130 Judicial citation.

The code official is authorized to issue a judicial citation in the form of a “Notice to
Appear” to any person who violates any of the provisions of Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15,16, 17 or
18 of the Placer County Code or who violates any conditions that apply to a land use permit
issued by the County. Issuance of a judicial citation shall be pursuant to Article 1.16 of the
Placer County Code. Penalties for violation are established by Section 17.62.040 (Penalties) of
this Article. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.140 Forfeiture of bonds.

The code official may initiate procedures to forfeit all or a portion of a bond or cash
deposit that has been required pursuant to Section 17.58.190 of this Chapter or to any other of
the provision of Chapters 5, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of this Code. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.150 Injunction.

The code official may work with County Counsel and/or the District Attorney to secure
injunctive relief to terminate a violation of any of the provisions of Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16,
17 or 18 of this Code. (Ord. 5126-B (part), 2001) -

17.62.160 Nuisance abatement.

The code official may employ the provisions of this section to secure the abatement of
nuisances, as defined by this section.

A. Nuisance Defined. A “nuisance” shall be any of the following:

I Any condition declared by a statute of the state of California or by an ordinance
of Placer County to be a nuisance;

2. Any public nuisance known at common law or equity;

3. Any condition dangerous to human life, unsafe, or detrimental to the public health
or safety; .



4, Any use of land, buildings, or premises established, operated, or maintained
contrary to the provisions of Chapters 5, 8,9, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of this Code.

B. Notice of Nuisance. Upon the determination by the code official that a nuisance
exists, a Notice of Nuisance may be prepared and copies served as provided by Section
17.62.080. A Notice of Nuisance shall include the following information:

1. A legal description and street address, assessor’s parcel number, or other
description sufficient to identify the premises affected;
2. A description of the conditions causing the nuisance. Where the code official has

determined that such conditions can be corrected or abated by repair or corrective action, the
notice shall identify the repairs or corrective actions that will be required, and the time limit
within which the nuisance must be corrected;

3. An order to complete abatement of the nuisance within thirty (30) days or other
reasonable time period as determined by the code official;
4. A statement that if the nuisance is not corrected as specified, a hearing will be

held before the Building Board of Appeals for violations of Chapter 15 of this Code or before the
Planning Commission for violations of Chapter 17 of this Code, to consider whether to order
abatement of the nuisance and to consider the levy of a special assessment which may be
collected at the same time and in the same manner as is provided for the collection of ordinary
county taxes pursuant to Section 25845 of the Government Code. Special assessments are subject
to the same penalties, interest and procedures of foreclosure and sale in the case of delinquency
as is provided for ordinary county taxes;

5. A statement that the County may charge the property owner for all administrative
costs associated with abatement of the nuisance pursuant to Section 17.62.090;
6. Where the code official, in consultation with appropriate County officials, has

determined that the condition causing the nuisance is imminently dangerous to life or limb, or to
public health or safety, the notice may include an order that the affected property, building or
structure shall be vacated, pending correction or abatement of the conditions causing the
nuisance.

C. Notice of Nuisance Abatement. If, upon the expiration of the time specified in the
Notice of Nuisance, action to abate the nuisance has not been commenced, or, if it has been
commenced, it has not been prosecuted with due diligence nor completed within the time
specified, the code official shall prepare a Notice of Nuisance Abatement, and serve such notice
as provided by Section 17.62.080. The Notice of Nuisance Abatement shall contain the
following:

1. A heading, “Notice of Nuisance Abatement”;

2. A notice to appear before hearing body identified in subsection (D)(1) of this
section at a stated time and place to show cause why stated conditions should not be found to be
a nuisance, and why the nuisance should not be abated by the code official;

3. The same information specified in subsection B of this section for a Notice of
Nuisance. :
D. Abatement Proceedings. When a Notice of Nuisance Abatement has been

prepared and served pursuant to subsection C of this section, nuisance abatement shall proceed
as follows:

1. Hearing. A hearing on nuisance abatement shall be conducted by the Building
Board of Appeals forwiolations of Chapter 15 of this Code, and by the Planning Commission for

violations of Chapter 17 of this Code. A decision to abate a nuisance shall be at the discretion of -
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the applicable hearing body after a hearing is conducted pursuant to Section 17.62.070.
2. Order by Hearing Body. Upon the conclusion of the hearing, the appropriate
hearing body may terminate the abatement proceedings or it may order:

a. That the owner or affected person shall abate the nuisance, prescribing a
reasonable time (not less than thirty (30) days) for completion of abatement;
b. That a request for additional time to complete abatement by a person subject to an

abatement order shall be granted only if the affected person guarantees abatement within the time
to be granted by submitting a performance guarantee instrument acceptable to the hearing body
(e.g., a letter of credit, a certificate of deposit, etc.) or, where applicable, a performance
guarantee instrument pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 17 of this Code;

c. ‘That, in the event abatement is not commenced, conducted and completed in
accordance with the terms set by the hearing body, the code official is empowered and
authorized to abate the nuisance.

3. Service of Order. The order of the hearing body shall be served as provided by
Section 17.62.080(A), except that the order need not be posted on the property or recorded
pursuant to Section 17.62.080(A)(3). ,

4. Commencement of Time Limits. The time limits set by the hearing body for
completion of abatement or other required actions shall begin upon service of the notice, unless
the order of the hearing body sets specific dates for completion of abatement.

5. Compliance with Order Required. It is unlawful and a violation of this Code for
any person to fail to comply with the provisions of an order of the Building Board of Appeals or
the Planning Commission pursuant to this section. The penalty for failure to comply with such an
order shall be as set forth in Section 17.62.040 (Penalties).

E. Abatement Penalties and Costs. Upon expiration of the time limits established by
subsection (D)(4) of this section, the code official shall acquire jurisdiction to abate the nuisance,
and shall carry out the following as appropriate:

1. Disposal of Materials. Any materials in or constituting any nuisance abated by the
code official may be disposed of, or if directed by the hearing body and where such materials are
of substantial value, sold directly by the Administrative Services Department or Chief Building
Official in a manner approved by County Counsel, or sold in the same manner as surplus county
personal property is sold.

2. Account of Costs and Receipts and Notice of Assessment. The code official will
keep an itemized account of the costs of enforcing the provisions of this section, and of the
proceeds of the sale of any materials connected therewith. Upon completion of abatement, the
code official shall prepare a notice to be served as provided in Section 17.62.080(A) and (B),

specifying:

a. The work done; :

b. An itemized account of the costs and receipts of performing the work;

c. An address, legal description, or other description sufficient to identify the
premises;

: d. The amount of the assessment proposed to be levied against the premises, or the

amount to be returned, if any, from any performance guarantee instrument;

e. The time and place where the code official will submit the account to the Board of

Supervisors for confirmation. The time and place specified shall be not less than fifteen (15) days
afier service of the notice;
f. A statement that the Board of Supervisors will hear and consider objections and
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protests to said account and proposed assessment or refund.

3. Hearing on Account and Proposed Assessment. At the time and place fixed in the
notice, the Board of Supervisors will hear and consider the account and proposed assessment,
together with objections and protests thereto. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board may
make such modifications and revisions of the proposed account and assessment as it deems just,
and may order the account and proposed assessment confirmed or denied, in whole or in part, or
as modified and revised. The determination of the Board as to all matters contained therein is -
final and conclusive.

4. Notice of Lien. Upon confirmation of an assessment by the Board, the code
official shall notify the owners by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the amount of the
pending lien confirmed by the Board, and advise them that they may pay the account in full
within thirty (30) days to the Chief Building Official in order to avoid the lien being recorded
against the property. If the lien amount is not paid by the date stated in the letter, the code
official shall prepare and have recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Placer County a

Notice of Lien. The Notice of Lien shall contain: )

a. A legal description, address and/or other description sufficient to identify the
premises;

b. A description of the proceeding under which the special assessment was made,
including the order of the Board confirming the assessment;

c. The amount of the assessment;

d. A claim of lien upon the described premises.

5. Lien. Upon the recordation of a Notice of Lien, the amount claimed shall

constitute a lien upon the described premises, pursuant to Section 25845 of the Government
Code. Such lien shall be at a parity with the liens of state and county taxes.

6. Collection With Ordinary Taxes. Afier recordation, the Notice of Lien shall be
delivered to the County Auditor, who will enter the amount of the lien on the assessment roll as a
special assessment. Thereafter the amount set forth shall be collected at the same time and in the
same manner as ordinary county taxes, and is subject to the same penalties and interest, and to
the same procedures for foreclosure and sale in case of delinquency, as are provided for ordinary
county taxes; all laws applicable to the levy, collection and enforcement of county taxes are
hereby made applicable to such assessment. (Ord. 5373-B (part), 2005; Ord. 5126-B (part),
2001)

17.62.170 Permit revocation.

The code official may initiate proceedings as provided by this section to revoke the
approval of any land use permit issued pursuant to any provision of Chapters 5, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16,
17 or 18 of this Code, in any case where it is determined that the permit was obtained through
misrepresentation, or where a use of land has been established or is conducted in a manner that
violates or fails to comply with the provisions of this Code or a condition of approval, or where
the use of land is undertaken in violation of any local, state or federal law which affects the
health, safety, peace, morals or general welfare of the public.

A. Notice of Revocation. The code official shall notify the permittee of the intended
revocation of the approval of a land use permit at least twenty-one (21) days before a revocation
hearing (Section 17.62.070, Enforcement hearings). Such notice shall contain the following:

1. A heading reading, “Notice of Revocation Hearing”;



2, The provisions and/or conditions violated and the means to correct the
violation(s), if any;

3. The date and place of the revocation hearing.

B. Revocation Hearing. Before any action is taken to revoke an approved land use
permit, a hearing shall be conducted pursuant to Section 17.62.070. If the land use permit to be
revoked is a conditional use permit, the revocation hearing shall be conducted by the Planning
Commission. If revocation of a minor use permit, an administrative review permit or zoning
clearance is being considered, the hearing shall be conducted by the Agency Director or designee
acting as Zoning Administrator. ' '

C. Action to Revoke. If] after the revocation hearing has been conducted, the hearing
body finds that grounds for revocation have been established, the hearing body may:

1. Allow the permitted additional time to correct the violation or noncompliance; or

2. Modify conditions of approval on the basis of evidence presented at the hearing;
or v '

3. Revoke the approved land use permit and order the discontinuance or removal of

the approved use within a time specified by the hearing body. In the absence of an appeal
pursuant to subsection D of this section, the revocation shall become effective fourteen (14) days
after the action of the hearing body. Upon the effective date of revocation, the code official shall
initiate nuisance abatement proceedings by preparing and serving a notice of nuisance pursuant
to Section 17.62.160(B), with the time limit for action by the permittee specified in the notice
being that set by the hearing body in the revocation order.

' D. Appeal. The permittee may appeal the decision of the hearing body to the Board
of Supervisors. Upon appeal, revocation shall not take effect until affirmed by the Board. After
the hearing, the Board may affirm, modify or reverse the decision to revoke the permit.

E. Use after Revocation. When an approved land use permit has been revoked, no
further development or use of the property authorized by the revoked permit shall be continued,
except pursuant to approval of a new land use permit and any other authorizations or permits
required by Chapters 5, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17 or 18 of this Code. (Ord. 5373-B (part), 2005, Ord.
5126-B (part), 2001)

17.62.180 Administrative citation.

This section provides for the issuance of administrative citations and imposition of fines as
authorized by State law, and is in addition to all other legal remedies, criminal or civil, which
may be pursued by the County. The code official is authorized by the Board of Supervisors to
employ the provisions of this section and issue an administrative citation to any person who
violates any provision of Chapters 5, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17, or 18 of this Code and for nuisances
defined in section 17.62.160(A).

A. Warning of an Administrative Citation.
1. Whenever the code official determines that a violation has occurred, the code
official shall issue a warning of an administrative citation to the Owner and, if known, any
other person responsible for the violation as a prerequisite to the issuance of a first
administrative citation. _
2. A warning shall not be required before the issuance of a second or any
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subsequent administrative citation for a continuing or repeated violation.

3. A warning shall include all of the information mandated by section 17.62.120.
4. A notice of violation pursuant to section 17.62.120 shall constitute a warning
under this subsection.

B. Administrative Citation..

1. Whenever the code official determines that a violation has occurred, the code
official may issue an administrative citation to the Owner of the property after any required
warning has first been issued. Each and every day during which a violation is committed,
continued or permitted shall constitute a separate violation. An administrative citation may
contain more than one allegation of violation.
2. Each administrative citation shall contain the following information:

a. The date(s) of the violation;

b. The address, or APN, and description of the locatlon where the

violation occurred,;

c. The code section(s) violated, a description of the violation, and

the dates the violation has occurred;

d. The date, location, and time of the hearing for which these matters

are to be heard before the Placer County Hearing Officer;

e. A description of the administrative citation review process, including

the potential maximum amount of the fine that may be assessed by the

hearing officer; and

f.  The name and signature of the citing code official.

C. Service of Warning or Administrative Citation. Service of a warning or an administrative
citation may be accomplished as provided for in section 17.62.080. Where personal service is
used, the signature of the Owner or person in apparent possession or control of the subject site
may be obtained on the administrative citation. If the Owner or person refuses or fails to sign the
administrative citation, the failure or refusal to sign shall not affect the validity of service nor of
the citation and subsequent proceedings.

D. Hearing ' .
1. Hearing Officer. "Hearing Officer" shall mean the person or persons appointed by the
Agency Director to preside over an administrative hearing provided for in this section from
a list of persons approved by the Board of Supervisors.
2. Hearing Procedure. The procedure for hearings shall otherwise be the same as set
forth in Section 17.62.070, and:
a. At the hearing, the party 1ssued the administrative citation shall be given
the opportunity to testify and to present evidence concerning the
administrative citation;
b. The failure of the party issued the administrative citation to appear at the
administrative citation hearing shall constitute a failure to exhaust
administrative remedies;
¢. The administrative citation and any additional report submitted by the
code official shall constitute prima facie evidence of the respective facts
contained in those documents. The code official is required to appear at an



administrative citation hearing;

d. The Hearing Officer may continue the hearing to receive additional

information prior to issuing a written decision;

e. The hearing need not be conducted according to technical rules relating to

evidence and witnesses.
3. Hearing Officer's Decision.

a. After considering all of the testimony and evidence submitted at the

hearing, the Hearing Officer shall issue a written decision to uphold, uphold in

part or deny the administrative citation and shall list in the decision the ‘

reasons for that decision.

b. Ifthe Hearing Officer determines that the administrative citation should

be upheld, the Hearing Officer may: issue an order prohibiting the

continuance of conditions constituting the violation, impose a fine for each

day the violation has occurred or will continue to occur, suspend payment of

any fine contingent upon correction of the violation within a specified time

period, or take such other action with respect to imposing a fine in accordance

with this Article as will facilitate correction of the violation.

c. The Hearing Officer shall serve a copy of the decision to the Owner and

the County. :

d. The decision of the Hearing Officer as to the finding of a violation

pursuant to subsection (a), above, shall be conclusive and final. The decision

of the Hearing Officer as to the imposition of penalties pursuant to subsection

(b), above, may be appealed to the Planning Commission by any person

responsible for correction of the violation or payment of the fine, but the

decision of the Hearing Office as to uphold, uphold in part or deny the

administrative citation pursuant to subsection (a), above, shall be final.
4. Appeal to Planning Commission of Penalty Only. An appeal of the penalty to the
Planning Commission must be filed within twenty (20) calendar days from the date of
service of the Hearing Officer’s written decision, accompanied by the appeal fee
established in the Planning Department's fee schedule. The Planning Commission may
uphold, uphold in part or deny the appeal and shall list in the decision the reasons for that
decision. The failure of any cited party to properly file a request for appeal within the time
specified in this subsection shall constitute a waiver of the right to further review and
adjudication of the penalty or any portion thereof. The procedure for appeal to the Planning
Commission shall otherwise be the same as set forth in Section 17.60.110. The decision of
the Planning Commission as to penalties shall be final.
5. Right to Judicial Review. Any cited party aggrieved by the final decision of the
Hearing Officer or of the Planning Commission on an administrative citation may obtain
review of the administrative decision in accordance with the timelines and provisions set
forth in California Government Code section 53069.4.

E. Amount of Fines.
1. The fine for code violation(s) imposed pursuant to this section shall be up to one
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each violation contained in the first administrative citation;
up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each violation contained in a second administrative
citation issued for violation of the same ordinance or other provision on the same property,
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within one year of the final date that a prior administrative citation for a violation of the
same provision on the same property was upheld (in whole, part, or as modified) or
uncontested; up to one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for each violation contained in a third
or subsequent administrative citation issued for violation of the same ordinance or other
provision on the same property, within one year of the final date that a prior administrative
citation for a violation of the same provision on the same property was upheld (in whole,
part, or as modified) or uncontested. The fine amounts shall be cumulative where multiple
citations are issued. :

2. A late payment charge shall be paid to the County in the amount specified in
subsection G, if'a fine has not been paid in full to the County on the date on which it is due.

F.  Payment of the Fine.
1. The fine shall be paid to the County in accordance with the payment schedule as
determined by the decision of the Hearing Officer or the Planning Commission.
2. Payment of a fine under this section shall not excuse or discharge any continuation or
repeated occurrence of the Code violation that is the subject of the administrative citation.

G. Collection Administration Charge. Any cited party who fails to pay to the County any fine
imposed pursuant to the provisions of this section on or before the date that fine is due shall
also be liable for the payment of a collection administration charge in the amount of ten
percent (10%) of the total fine amount owed.

H. Recovery of Administrative Citation Fines and Collection Costs. The County may also
recover its costs and collection costs pursuant to section 17.62.090. The failure of any cited
party to pay a fine assessed by an administrative citation or a collection administration charge
by the due date shall constitute a “Debt to the County.” The County may seek payment of
the Debt by use of all available legal means, including but not limited to the following:

1. The County may refer the Debt for collection.

2. The County may file a civil action in a court of law to
recover the debt.

3. The County may impose an assessment and record a code
enforcement lien upon the real property upon which the
violation is located pursuant to the procedures provided in
section 17.62.160(E)(4).
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